

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

May 1, 2015
Date

Committee on Appropriations.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB15-1367 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 14, line 26, strike "SERVICES AND" and
2 substitute "AND LAW ENFORCEMENT".
- 3 Page 15, line 3, after "PROGRAMS," insert "THE CREATION OF A
4 MARIJUANA LABORATORY TESTING REFERENCE LIBRARY,".
- 5 Page 15, strike line 7 and substitute:
6 "(I) TO RESEARCH, REGULATE, STUDY, AND TEST INDUSTRIAL HEMP
7 OR HEMP SEEDS;".
- 8 Page 23, line 25, strike "RETAIL".
- 9 Page 23, line 27, strike "OR ILLEGAL ACTIVITY RELATED TO SALES" and
10 substitute "ACTIVITY RELATED TO THE SALE, TRANSFER, CULTIVATION, OR
11 PROCESSING".
- 12 Page 24, strike line 1 and substitute "MARIJUANA OR ANY ILLEGAL
13 ACTIVITY RELATED MARIJUANA.".
- 14 Page 25, line 7, strike "RETAIL".
- 15 Page 25, line 26, after the period add "ANY UNEXPENDED AND
16 UNENCUMBERED MONEYS FROM AN APPROPRIATION MADE PURSUANT TO

1 THIS SUBSECTION (3) REMAIN AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE BY THE
2 DIVISION IN THE NEXT FISCAL YEAR WITHOUT FURTHER APPROPRIATION."

3 Page 25, line 27, strike "RULES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE".

4 Page 26, strike line 1 and substitute "POLICIES AND PROCEDURES".

5 Page 26, strike lines 5 through 7.

6 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.

7 Page 26, line 17, strike "(6)" and substitute "(5)".

8 Page 30, after line 8 insert:

9 "SECTION 18. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 25.5-5-208 as
10 follows:

11 **25.5-5-208. Additional services - training - grants - screening,**
12 **brief intervention, and referral.** ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2016, THE
13 STATE DEPARTMENT SHALL GRANT, THROUGH A COMPETITIVE GRANT
14 PROGRAM, UP TO FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS TO ONE OR MORE
15 ORGANIZATIONS TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE-BASED TRAINING AND OUTREACH
16 TO HEALTH PROFESSIONALS STATEWIDE RELATED TO SCREENING, BRIEF
17 INTERVENTION, AND REFERRAL TO TREATMENT FOR INDIVIDUALS AT RISK
18 OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE FOR WHOM COLORADO PROVIDES OPTIONAL
19 SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 25.5-5-202 (1) (u). FOR ANY
20 FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2016, THE STATE
21 DEPARTMENT SHALL AWARD ADDITIONAL GRANTS FOR THIS TRAINING AND
22 OUTREACH, SUBJECT TO AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS. ANY MONEYS
23 APPROPRIATED FOR GRANTS PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION ARE NOT SUBJECT
24 TO FEDERAL FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION."

25 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

26 Page 32, strike lines 2 through 4 and substitute "department may use this
27 appropriation to make grants to organizations to provide evidence-based
28 training for health professionals statewide related to screening, brief
29 intervention, and referral to treatment for individuals at risk of substance
30 abuse."

31 Page 32, after line 24 insert:

1 "(12) For the 2015-16 state fiscal year, \$82,132 is appropriated to
2 the department of local affairs. This appropriation is from the marijuana
3 tax cash fund created in section 39-28.8-501 (1), C.R.S. To implement
4 this act, the department may use this appropriation as follows:
5 (a) \$57,494 for use by division of local government for the local
6 government retail marijuana impact grant program, which amount is
7 based on an assumption that the division will require an additional 1.0
8 FTE;
9 (b) \$21,803 for the purchase of information technology services;
10 and
11 (c) \$2,835 for the purchase of legal services.
12 (13) For the 2015-16 state fiscal year, \$21,803 is appropriated to
13 the office of the governor for use by the office of information technology.
14 This appropriation is from reappropriated funds received from the
15 department of local affairs under paragraph (b) of subsection (12) of this
16 section. To implement this act, the office may use this appropriation to
17 provide information technology services for the department of local
18 affairs.
19 (14) For the 2015-16 state fiscal year, \$2,835 is appropriated to
20 the department of law. This appropriation is from reappropriated funds
21 received from the department of local affairs under paragraph (c) of
22 subsection (12) of this section. To implement this act, the department may
23 use this appropriation to provide legal services for the department of local
24 affairs."

25 Page 32, line 26, strike "\$212,369" and substitute "\$71,342".

26 Page 33, line 3, strike "\$132,599" and substitute "\$69,452".

27 Page 33, line 5, strike "2.0" and substitute "1.0".

28 Page 33, strike line 7 and substitute "(b) \$1,890 for the purchase of legal
29 services."

30 Page 33, line 8, strike "\$79,770" and substitute "\$1,890".

31 Page 33, strike line 9 and substitute "the department of law."

32 Page 33, line 12, strike "office" and substitute "department".

33 Page 33, line 13, strike "information technology" and substitute "legal".

1 Page 33, line 16, strike "cash".

2 Page 33, line 17, after "tax" insert "cash".

3 Page 34, after line 11 insert:

4 "(7) For the 2015-16 state fiscal year, \$314,633 is appropriated to
5 the department of agriculture. This appropriation is from the marijuana
6 tax cash fund created in section 39-28.8-501 (1), C.R.S. To implement
7 this act, the department may use this appropriation as follows:

8 (a) \$289,930 for use by agriculture services division for plant
9 industry, which amount is based on an assumption that the division will
10 require an additional 4.3 FTE; and

11 (b) \$24,703 for the purchase of legal services.

12 (8) For the 2015-16 state fiscal year, \$24,703 is appropriated to
13 the department of law. This appropriation is from reappropriated funds
14 received from the department of agriculture under paragraph (b) of
15 subsection (7) of this section and is based on an assumption that the
16 department of law will require an additional 0.1 FTE. To implement this
17 act, the department of law may use this appropriation to provide legal
18 services for the department of agriculture."

19 Page 34, line 15, strike "14 and 18" and substitute "14, 18, and 19".

20 Page 34, line 21, strike "14 and 18" and substitute "14, 18, and 19".

** ** ** ** **